


The Journal of the
American Leather Chemusts

Association

VOLUME XVII, 1922

PUBLISHED MONTHLY BY
THE AMERICAN LEATHER CHEMISTS
ASSOCIATION

THE CHEMICAL PUBLISHING CO., PRINTERS
EASTON, PA.






Ht=mina1 LIBRA
L L AN 'qu

VOL. XVIL JANUARY, 1922 NO. 1

THE
JOURNAL

OF THE

AMERICAN
LEATHER CHEMISTS
ASSOCIATION

Subscription, Members, $10.00 a Year. Non-Members, $12.00 a Year

CONTENTS
Elections . - .
Coerrection
Obmmy—Will:eln EM . .
The Tanner's Council and the Chemist. ByRobatWGnﬂh -

The Official Method of Tannin sis—Some Observations and
Suggestions. By H. C. Reed and T. Blackadder - -

The Warble Fly Problem. By Alfred Seymour-Jones -
TbeEﬁecthndquponTm ByH C.Reed
Book Notices -

Abstracts .

Patents

AUIRGTe anvn=

PUBLISHED MONTHLY BY

The Amencan Leather Chemists Association
PUBLICATION OFFICE: EASTON, PA.

COPYRIGNT, 1923, THR AMERICAN LEATHER CHEMISTS ASSOCIATION

ENTERED AS 82COND-CLASS MATTER AT Poer OrrFioe, Easton, Pa.

Accarrance rorR MaiLing AT Specias Rate or Postace Paoviosp For in 8goTion 1108, Ao or
Ocromen 8, 1917, Autnomzio Jury 16, 1918,



The Journal of the

American Leather Chemists Association

INDEX TO VOLUME XVII, 1922

Numbers refer to pages. (A) indicates an abstract. (P) Indicates a patent

INDEX TO AUTHORS’ NAMES

ALEXANDER, J., Proteins and the Theory of Colloidal Behavior....

Arsor, W. K., Determination of Oils and Grease in Leather. Com-
mittee RePOrt .....oviiii it teenaneaannns

Anprels, E., Degreasing of Skins. (A) .....cvvviiiiiiiiniiiiinnn

Axprews, H. I. (see Clark,’ R. H.).

ATKIN, W. R., The Application of the Procter-Scarle Method to the
Determination of the Acidity of Chrome Leather. (A) ..

ATkiN, W. R, Factors Influencing the Plumping of Hides in Tan

Liquors. (A) tueitinitiiiiiiiie it iitiireianneeanns
ArkiN, W. R., Notes on the Chemistry of Lime Liquors Used in the
Tannery. (A) toviieueeiennerenntseaneerenesasseennenns
ATKIN, W. R., Committee on Limeyard Control. V. The Analysis
of Commercial Sodium Sulfide. (A) .........ccvviiinnn.

ATKIN, W. R. (also see Thompson, F. C.).

ATkIN, W. R, anp R. H. Marriort, Note on the Microscopical
Analysis of Sumac. (A) ....iiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaes

ATkIN, W. R, Anp K. H. HassaN, Some Indian Vegetable Tannins.
(A) ettt e

ArkiN, W. R, axp D. BurroN, Chrome Tanning, VII. The Deter-
mination of Basicity of Chrome Liquors by the Electric

Conductance Method. (A) ......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinninn,
BaLDpERsTON, L., Analysis of Chrome Leather. Committee Report. ...
BaLpersTON, L., The Distribution of Grease in Leather ............
Bamper, J. I, and C. M. OweN, Tanning. (P) ................
Bearry, D., Material Resembling Leather. (P) ..................
Bexnerr, H. G., Note on the Lyotrope—Adsorption Theory of

Gelatine Swelling. (A) ...oviiiiitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinneens

BenNETT, H. G, axp N. L. HoLMESs, Relative Adsorption from Liquors
Prepared with Different Tanning Matcrials. Part I. (A) ..

Bex~ert, H. G, axp N. L. HowmEs, The Factor Relating the Density
of a Solution to Its Concentration. (A) ..................

BergaA, F. (see Kubelka, V.).

BesseLIEvRe, E. B, Treatment of Tannery Waste to Prevent Stream-

Polllon .o e e e et
Brackanper, T., The Color Measurement of Tannin Solutions. Com-
mittee Report ..ottt i e,
BrLACKADDER, T. (also see Reed, H. C.).
BroxaM, A. G., Synthetic Tanning Agents. (P) ................
Bocug, R. H., The Swelling and Gelation of Gelatin. (A) ........

Bocue, R. H., The Evaluation of Gelatin and Glue. (A)

Bocue, R. H, The Structure of Elastic Gels. (A) ..............

Bocug, R. H., Contributions to the Chemistry and Technology of
Gelatin and Glue. (A) ..ottt iiiiii ittt i

Boume, O. (see Freudenberg, K.).

Bowker, R. C., Durabhility of Sole Ieather Filled with Sulfite Cellu-
lose Extract. (A) c.viiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i iiinannnn,

419112

522

292
527

308

412

649

129

129

182

145
84
649

307
307

6os
206
183
313
482

649



iv INDEX

Bowker, R. C., axp E. L. WaLLacg, Sampling of Leather for Chemi-
cal Ana]ysns ..............................................
Bray, E. H., Catechine, Catechu-Tannic Acid. (P) ..............
Bm-'sms J. (sec Kohn, S.).
BrorMAN, A. G., Experiments on Imbibition, (A) .............0..
BrormaN, A. G., The Formaldehyde- -Gelatin Combination. (A) ..
BURTON, D Modern Problems in Chrome Tanning ..............
Burrton, D). (a'so see Atkin, W. R.).
Burton, D., AND A. GLOVER, Chrome Tanning, VI. The Influence of
Neutral Salts on the Progress of Tannage. Part I. (A) ..
Burrton, D., A. GLoVER, AND R. P. Woop, Chrome Tanning, VIIL. A
Method for the Determination of Basicity Figures of Chrome
Liquors. Part I. (A) ..o
Byston, J, Tanning. (P) ...

CarMicHAEL, T. B. (sce Ockleston, W. H.).

CavANAUGH, W. M., Method of Making Leather Yarn. (P) ......

CHAMBARD, P., Report of the French Committee on Leather Analy-
L T T (- N 133,

CuaMmsarp, P, Axp L. Ml-U\n»R One-Bath Chrome Tanning. (A)..

-CHATER, W. I AND D. Woobnrorre, Water-Soluble Matter in Vege-

table Tanned Hide Bellies. (A) ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn,
Cuarer, W. J, and D. WOODROFFE, The Determination of Water-Solu-
ble in Vegetable Tanned Leathers. (A) ..................
CHEVRAUX, G., The Manufacture of Tanning Extracts. (A) ....
CHEVRAUX, G, A Modern Tannery. (A) ....ccviveiiiiieiinne...

CrLark, R. H, axp H. 1. ANxpréws, The Tannin Content of Pacnﬁc
Coast Conifers. (A)

CrLarg, W. T, Tanning. (P) .......oooiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiniininen.

CLARRE 1. D,, Determination of Glucose in Leather. Committec Re-
110 o PN

Cock, R. B., Tanning Composition. (P)

Crepg, E. (see Kohn, S.).

CroweLL, H., Apparatus for Manufacturing Glue. (P)

Daus, G. (see Wilson, J. A.).

217

128
129
555
181

306

654

528
651

129
650
413
529

70

198
198

Das, B. M., Mangrove Swamps of the Sunderbans Forest Division. '

A Valuable Source of Tanstutfs, (A)

Das, S. R. (see Dhavale, B. B.).
Davis, C. E, anp E. T. OakEs, Further Studies of the Physical Char-
acteristics of Gelatin Solutions. (A) ......................
Dk HesseLLg, L., Cinchonine in the Quantitative and Qualitative De-
termination of Sulfite Cellulose. (A) ........ccovvvun....
Depassg, E., The Development of Chestnut Extract Plants. (A)..
DEPASSE, I{:‘.., Recovery of Acetic Acid in Evaporation of Extracts.

)
Derassk, E., Centrifugal Filtration of Tanning Extracts. (A) ....
Desmurs, G., Formaldehyde in the Leather Industry, (A) ........
DuavaLE, B. B,, AND S. R. Das, Dctermination of Optimum Tempera-
ture and State of Subdivision for Maximum Extraction of
Tannin from Goran Bark. (A) ........... i
Dixon, J., Directions for Tanning and Dressing Furs. (A) ......
DUCIAUX J., Recovering Fats and Soaps from Wash Liquors. (P)

648

247

77
136

137
250

413

128

574
200



INDEX ) v

ELviorr, F. A. (see Sheppard, S. E.).
Encuis, D. T., axp C. Y. Tsang, T'he Clarification of Solutions Con-

taining Reducing Sugars by Basic Lead Acetate. (A) .... 309
Eurer, A. C. voN, The Lignin-like Resins and Tannins of Spruce

Needles. (A) ooiiniiiiiii ittt tirriinianaeennns 244
FanrioN, W., The Analysis of Partially Hydrolyzed Fat. (A) .. 67
FaurioN, W,, A New Leather Grease. (A) .......ccovviiiiinenn. 130
Fausrt, T. A, Analysis of Synthetic Tanning Materials. Committee

Report ..ovnuiiiiiiiiine i iniinisnssnnenns Ceeecarnereens 622

Foster, S. B. (see Thomas, A. W.).
FravyMoutTH, W. A, J. A. REAVELL AND KESTNER EVAPORATOR AND

Enc. Co., Making Extracts. (P) ............coiiiiinnnn, 587
Frey, R. W, Determination of Epsom Salts in Leather. Committee

RePOIt ..ttt e e e 274
Frey, R. W, (also see Veitch, F. P.).
FreupeNtURe, K., Tannins and Albumin. (A) .................. 43
FreuneEnsure, K., AND H. Warpruskt, The Tannins of the Wood of

the Chestnut (Castanea vesca). (A) ....covvviivenninnnn. 130
FreupenBURG, K., AND E. VoLLBRECHT, Tannase. (A) ............ 143
FrReUDENEURG, K., O. BouME aND L. PUrrMAN, Stereo-isomeric Cate-

153 1T 0 R (- N T A 484

Friestenr, S. H. (see Meade, W. H.).
GerNGross, O., The Influence of Formaldehyde on the Ability of

Animal Hide to Absorb Acid and Alkali. (A) ..........
GerNcross, O., ANpD H. Roser, The Influence of Formaldehyde on

the Adsorption of Tannin by Animal Skins. (A) ...... 363, 364
Giusiana, H., Economical Industrial Manufacture of Sodium Sul-

fide and Sodium Thiosulfate. (A) ....................... 140
GrusiaNA, H., “Spueing” of Chrome Leather. (A) ............ 249
GrasiL, C. J., Process of Treating Hides and Hide Treating Appara-

ws. (P e 319
GLOVER, A. (see Burton, D.).
GLover, A., AND G. MarriN, Chrome Tanning. (P) ............ 654
Gourray, P., Mechanical Flaying. (A) ............coovovniinn 66
GRrASSER, G., The Structure of Chromium Salts. (A) ............ 39
GRASSER, G., The Basicity of Chromium Salts and Their Graphical

Presentation. (A) ...vvitiritieneneeeeerennnnnnnaannnnnns 75
GrirFiTH, R. W,, The Tanners’ Council and the Chemist ........ 4
Harvey, A., Snent Tanwood Waste. (A) ...........coovvvinnn.. 182

Hassan, K. H. (see Atkin, W. R.; also Thompson, F. C.).

HassLrr, F., Readily Soluble Tanning Agent. (P) .............. 85
Hrwy, J. Tanning. (P) ....ooiiiiiiiinnes .. 653
Hey, A. M, Formaldehyde Tannage. (A) ..........ccvvvvvninnen 411
HirscH, F., Process of Chrome Tanning. (P) .................. 199
HorLaNper, C. S., Studies of the Strength of Proteolytic Enzymes
in the Process of Bating ..........cciiiieiiiieennnennns 638
Hormes, N. L. (sce Bennett, H. G.). .
HousgN, L., Description of a Method of Modern Liming. (A) .... 249
Houcn, A. T., Useful Tannery Notes. (A) .......covvivininnnnn. 136
HoucH, A. T.,, A Simple Apparatus for Extracting the Solubles in
Leather and Some Notes on Leather Analysis. (A) ...... 585

HoucH, A. T. (see also Thuau, U. J.).

Huc, P., The Biologic Evolution of Wool Scouring Waters. (A) .. 185

Huc, P, A Microbic Damage on Sheenskins for Glove Making. (A) 189

Huc, P., An Apparatus for Dyeing. (A) .. ..cvvviiiniierinniennnn. 250
2



vi INDEX

Huc, P, The Use of Orpiment. (A) ........cccoiiiiiiiniian.. 528
Huc, P., Montan Wax and Polishing Creams. (A) ................ 52¢
IMMENDORFER, AND PFAHLER, Action of Soap on Chrome Leather.

70 I PPN 411
InNEs, R. F., Note on the Decomposition of Sodium Peroxide Solu-

tions by Mecans of Metallic Iron. (A) .................. 181
JaBLonski, L., Leather Investigations. (A) ..............c..coen 485
JaLADE, The Cultivation of Tannin Producing Acacias in the French

North African Possessions. (A) ........cciiiviinninien 650
JaMer, M., Analytical Recognition of Individual Tanning Materials

and of Extracts. (A) ...ttt 652
JETTMAR, J., Prescriptions and Recipes of the Tanner. (A) ...... 252
Jounson, J. Y. Synthetic Tanning Agents. (P) ........ 146, 320, 364
Kern, E. J. (see Wilson, J. A.).
Kine, W., aAND W. L., Leather Substitute. (P) ................ 318
KissLing, R, The Manufacture of Animal Materials into Gelatin

and Glue. (A) .ottt it 483
KvowLes, G. E., Synthetic Tannins and Their Uses in Leather

Manufacture. (A) ...ttt 182

Konn, S., J. Breepis, anp E. Crepg, A Critical Study of the Active
Constituents of Synthetic Tanning Materials by the Hide
Powder Method ...........ciiiiiiiiiii it iiiennn 166

Koun, S., J. Breents, Axp E. Creng, Comparative Observations of the
Tanning Properties of Vegetable Tanning Materials, Synthe-

tic Tans and Mixtures ...........cciiriiiiinininnnnnennn. 450
Krawi, L., Histological Examination of Hide. (A) ................ 412
KRreMAR, J., The Influence of Heat in the Leather Industry. (A) .. 5
KuBeLka. V., axp F. BErkaA, Tannin Analysis, II. (A) ............ 583

KvuHL, Fr,, The Determination of Formaldehyde in Impure Solution.

(A) oot e 530
Kunx, A, The Swelling of a Gelatin in Aqueous Solutions of
Organic Acids. (A) ..oiiiiiiiii i 191
LaxspowNE, S. C, axp B. Macnus, Method for the Treatment and
Utlhzatlon of Scrap or Waste Leather. (P) ............ 199
Lee, W., axp R. WEBER, Drying Leather. (P) .................... 252
LeinBacH, L. R. (see Veitch, F. P.)..
Leving, B. S., Fermentation in Tannery Liquors ................ 151
Levinge, B. S., Notes on Hide Soaking Experiments .............. 417
Ling, A. R., axp W. J. Pric, A Micro-Kjeldahl Method of Deter-
mining Nitrogen. (A) ... i, 410
Lroyp, D. J., anp C. Maves, Titration Curve of Gelatin. (A) .... 300
Liovp, I(::"E The Mode of Occurrence of Tannin in the Living
el 0
Lokes, J., axp R. F.,, Influence of Electrolytes on the Solution and 43
Precipitation of Casein and Gelatin. (A) .................. 182
Lo~xceortoM, H. L., Estimation of Reducing Sugars in Tannin Ex-
tracts of Analytical Strength .............................. 104
MANNING, A. B., axD S. B. ScHRYVER, Dynamics of the Formation of
Gelatin from Ossein. (A) ...oitiiin e, 130

Maxviers, A, Treating Hides, Etc. (P)



INDEX

Marks, E. C. R, Liming Hides. (P) ..... PR e
Marriorr, R. H., The Removal of Elastin During Bating. (A) ....
Marriorr, R. H. (see Atkin, W. R.). . .
Magrris, H. C.,, AxD W. WALKER AND Sons, Lo, Treating Hides, Etc.
(6 32 TS PPN
MARSHALL,)F. F., The Rapid Washing of Chromed Hide Powder.
Committee Report ........cvviiiiiireeriiinnniinineeeens
MarmiN, G. (see Glover, A.). o
Maruvama, F., Application of Fish Oils and Blubber Oils in Leather
aKing., (A) ottt e e
MasneRr, L., Utilization of Horse Hides in the United States. (A) ..
Mason, F. A, Biology in Its Relation to the Leather Industry. (A) .
Maves, C. (see Lloyd, D. J.). .
McLavcHLIN, G. D, aAnp G. E. RockwiLL, The Bacteriology of Fresh
Steer Hides ...ttt
McLaucHLIN, G. D, aAnp E. R. THEls, Science of Hide Curing ....
McLaucHLIN, G. D, Axp E. R. THEls, The Practice of Heavy Hide
LT ¢ 1 PR
McLENNAN, A, Treating Leather. (P) ........... ...t
McNicoLL, The Estimation of Resin Acids in Fatty Mixtures. (A) .
Meapg, W. H,, anp S. H. Friestepr, Method for Finishing Leather.
P

MEeLaMmip, M., Synthetic Tanning Agents. (P) ....................

MEeRrcier, D., Leather-Working Machines. (P) .........c.covuve...

MEuNIER,. L. (see Chambard, P.).

MEVYER, J. A., Leather Splitting Machine. (P) ....................

Mrey~Nek, V. J, The Direct Measurement of the Plumping Power
of Tan Liquors. Committee Report ......................

MokeLLer. W., Contribution to the Biological and Chemical History
of Hides and Skins, II. The Relation of Ammonia to
Hide and Unhaired Skins. (A) ..........cc oo ..
MokLLer, W., Importance of the Micellar—Hypothesis of Von Nigeli
in Leather Research. (A) ...........ccoiiiinninin.
MoELLer, W., The Tanning Process in the Presence of Alkali.
Contribution to the Theory of Tanning. (A) ............
MOELLERI, V\’.}\ The Hydrolytic Action of Neutral Salts on Hide,
MoeLLEr, W., The Processes in the Oiling of Leather. (A) ......
MokeLLER, W., The Proteolytic Constant in Vegetable Tanning. (A) .
MorLLER, W, Process of Making Tanning Material. (P) .....
MocgrLer, W., The Investigation of Leather with Roentgen Light. (A)
MorLLer, W., The Course of Hydrolysis of Leather with Fahrion's

Boiling Test. (A) ........... St e ettt e et e,
MokeLLER, W., The Influence of the Caunizzaro «eaction in Aldehyde
Tanning. (A) ......oiiiiiiii
MokLLER, W., The Action of Some Leathers Tanned with Synthetic
Tanning Materials toward Hot Water. (A) oo,
MokeLLER, W, Tanning Processes in Gelatin Tanning. (A) ......

MOELLER, W, Contrib}ltion to the Biological and Chemical Previous
History of Hide and Pelt, III. The Mineral Constituents of
Hide and Pelt. (A) ............................. ...

MokeLLEr, W, The Relation Between Hydrolysi i
IVand V. (A) ....oo...n... ydrolysis and .[.“fi.sf).rftf?'.l.;%

MoELLER, W., Halogenolysis of Hide. A Contribution to Haloger;
Tannage. (A) ...l

MoELLEr, W., The Action of Lactic and Butyric Acids on Hide Sub-
stance. (A) .oooiiiiiiiiii

320
210
243

140
244

325
376
399
588
185

8s
588

86
319
341

38

190
251
251
315
413
317



viii INDEX

MoeLLEr, W., Tanning-Chemical Investigation of Proteins. (A) .. 486
MoELLER, W., Tanning-Chemical Action of the Sulfo-Group Arti-

ficial Tannins, 1II. (A) ......... P LT CL LA 488
MoELLER, W., The Chemistry of Salt Stains and Salt Damages. .

I N e e T R R
Morrar, F. M,, A Layman in Research ...e..coccueonesieciecnnes 516
Morin, H., Process for Tanning Leathers and Skins. (P) ...... 198
Murns, H. A., Leather-Preserver. (P) revevunrannnsnnnnnnnnnees 85
NaxkavaMa, M., axp K. ApacHi, Utilization of Wastes or Scraps

of Leather. (P) uvvveeennnnnrenmnnnneermnenneeernenes 198
NierensTEIN, M. Gallotannin .......c. . oensirnn oereronensterss 155

_ NIERENSTELN, M., Catechu-Tannins, 1. Paullinia Tannin. (A) .. 243
Oaxes, E. T. (see Davis, C. E). ) .
OckLestoN, W. H. C. KELSALL AND T. B. CarMmicHAEL, Tanning.

1 2 N R LR ERTETRRRRAE 86, 319, 365, 654

PAESSLER, J., On the Question of the Use of Soda as Denaturant

for Hide Salt. (A) evvenirnrnersenirarrarasecoaureeeens 45
Paners, F., A Method for Determining the Surface of Adsorbent

Powders. (A) co.ieinininonarsarurranaeascarnnaseseenes 483
Panisser, L., The Cattle Pest. (Rinderpest). (A) ............ 361

PARKER, J. G., AN J. T. TerrELL, The Use of Perchloric Acid for
Kjeldahl Digestions in the Determination of Nitrogen in

Leather. (A) ..vvveiereinvaaenoaeurasnsncasncnonnnanesens 180
PERADOTTA, V., Tanning. (P) ... coiiiiiirennrrnnannrensneenss 86
PerkiIN, A. G.,, AND Y. UYEDA, Occiirrence of a Crystalline Tannin

in the Leaves of Acer Ginnala. (A) ..........ocoevenenn 243

PrauLER, (see Immendorfer).
PrincsTEN, J. H.. Color-Base for Leather Finishes and Method of

Making Same. (P) ......eieeiiiiiiiiiinieiiiiiiiiaaiiees 8s
PuiLuips, R. O., Wattle Bark Tannin. (A) ..ooooeeenenoiinnn..nee 66
PumLips, R. O., Determination of Astringency and Penetrating Value

of Tan Liquors. Committee Report ...............covevne 565
PuiLuies, R. O., Time Reduction in the Tanning Process .......... 594

PiwcriM, J. A., Goran Bark: Optimum Temperature and State of
Subdivision for Maximum Extraction. A Criticism. (A). 650
PoLLak, L. Contributions to Tannin Analysis with Special Con-

<ideration of Gambier Extract. (A) .........coeviiini.. 530
PorTER, E. C., Swelling of Hide Powder, I and II. (A) ..cvvten 128, 308
Price, W. J. (see Ling, A. R.).

Procrer, H. R.; Tannin Analysis and the Conference. (A) ..ooinn 127

PurrMAN, L. (see Freudenburg, K.).

QuinsumsiNG, F. A. axp A, W. Tuomas. Conditions Affecting the
Quantitative Determination of Reducing Sugars by Feh-

fing Solution. (A) ...iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 68
RakusiN, M. A., The Animal Hide as an Amphoterie and Colloidal

Protein. (A) viurineinniintinanenrae e s 575
Rausch, C., Leather Working Machines. (P) .................. 86
Reaverr, J. A., The Extraction and Leaching of Non-fibrous Tan-

ning Materials. (A) . ....ooiiiiiiii i 244
Reep, H. C., The Effect of Hard Water upon Tannin ............ 26
REen, H. C., A Solution of the Non-tannin Enigma ................ 48

Reep, H. C.. Comparative Analysis of Tanning Materials. Commit-
te€ ReEPOTt o ovvuvnniiiii it e asiii i 2356



INDEX

Reep, H. C., The Versatility of a Plumping Method ................
Reen, H. C, anp T. Brackapbper, The Official Mgthod of Tannin
Analysis—Some Observations and Suggestions .......... 9,
Reep, H. C, anp T. Brackapper, Some Thoughts on the Measure-
ment of the Plumping Value of Tan Liquors ............
RENNER, H., AND W. MoELLER, Treating Hides. (P) ..............
Respess, R. B, Process of Making Leather Substitute. (P) ......
RHoADS, J. E., Research Problems in Connection with the Leather
Belting Industry. (A) ..oviiriiiiiiiiiiiniconeiniennnnns
RicHTER, Q. Treating Hides, Etc. (P) ..........ccoiiieiiien 364,
Ricor, A., Depickling. (A) ..o.viuiiiiriiiiiiiiiieiirenesneinecnns
Ricot, A., Time Factor in the Neutralization of Chrome Leather
Ricor, A., Stripping Vegetable Colors from; Leather. (A) ......
Ricor, A., Stains in Dyeing Glove Leather. (A) ................
RoBixsoN, J., Stretcher and Drier for Hides and Leather. (P) ....
RockweLL, G. E. (see McLaughlin, G. D.). o
Rocers, J. S, Notes on the Determination of Acid in Leather ..
Rocers, J. S., Plumping of Hide Powder by Lactic and Acetic Acids
RouM, O., Mcans for Greasing Leather of All Kinds and for Qil

Tanning. (P) ... .o
RouMm AS\'D Haas Co., Some Observations on the Histology of Bated

2 AP
ROMER, A, Tanning. (P) ... . i 8s,
RoMER, A, Tanning Material. (P) ...t
Roser, H. (see Gerngross, O.). .
Ross, H. C., H. C. Ma~nviers, Preserving Hides, Ltc. (P) ......
Sart, H., Notes on Mallet Bark. (A) ..........cooiiiiiiiinn, ..

Savr, H(..A)Marri Kino (Red Gum from Eucalyptus Calophylla.)
SaxsoxE, R., Notes on Leather Analysis. (A) ................ 38,
Satow, S., Extraction of Oil and Protein from Soya Beans. (A) ..
ScHELL, E., Diseases of the French Chestnut Tree. Particularly the

“Ink Malady” ... ..ot e
Scurur, E., A ?Ie;v Conception of the Generation of Vegetable Tan-
NS, (A it e it e
Scuymint, G.. Process for Producing Ropes, Cords, Cables, Belts and
the Like. (P) .. ..., P
Scumint, A.. Chlorination of Cellulose Lyes. (P) ..............

SCH.\’EIDE‘Z.)J., A Contribution to the Method of Tannin Analysis.

ScuorLEMMER, K., The Action of Acids Containing Arsenic in the Re-
ducing Bath of the Two-Bath Chrome Process. (A) ....

ScHRYVER, S. B. (see Manning, A. B.).

Scuurrz, G. W., The Determination of Water-Soluble in Leather ..

Scuurrz, G. W, Note on the Wilson-Kern Method of Tannin Analy-
L

Scuwarz, H., Chemical Problems of Dyes and Dye Works. (A) ..

SesrACHALAN, K. (see Thompson, F. C.).

SeymouUr-Jonks, A, The Warhle Fly Problem ......................

SevMour-Jones, A., Anthrax Prophylaxis in the Leather Industry ..

SE\’MOUR-JQNESZ :) Physiological and Histological Studies on Flayed
1 P o N S
Seymour-Jonrs, F. L.. The Chemical Constituents of Skin ........
SmEpPPARD, S. I%A A)ND F. A. Err1orT, The Drying and Swelling of Gela-

L8 TR (s N

ix

158
100
587
319
67
654
186
188
250
362
85
611
319
319
199
146
130
“181
182
354

361

587
649
77
220
348
15
55

132
116



X INDEX

SmarL, F. H., Presidential Address ..................... cereneens 372
SmitH, C. R, Progress in the Physical Chemistry of Gelatin ...... 508
SmitH, H. B., The Importance of Finish in the Cutting and Mar-
keting of Sole Leather ..........ovviiiiiriniiiiierenenennn. 537
SmitH, P, Tannages of East Indian Sheep and Goat. (A) ...... 248
SmitH, T. A., Some Boot and Shoe Waxes and Finishes. (A) .... 308
SokaL, S., Splitting or Skiving Leather, Etc. (P) ................ 86
Sorcer, C., Process for the Manufacture of a Tanning Material.

(@ ) TS TS 319
Seruck, H., axp J. LEaATEWOOD, Leather-Working Machines. (P) . 108
SrinivasaN, K. C,, South Indian Wattles. (A) ...........ccvvnn.. 242
Sraynes, W. H., Leather-Working Machines. (P)................ 46
StiasNy, E.. Adsorption Phenomena. (A) ...........ccccvunn... 142
STONE, ? H., Process of Making a Depilatory for Hides and Skins. g

: (P e e e e s
THess, E. R. (see McLaughlin, G. D.).

TuoMas, A. W, (see Quinsumbing, F. A.).

TroMas, A. W, axp S. B. FosTer, Influence of Sodium Chloride,

Sodium Sulfate and Sucrose on the Combination of Chromic

Ion with Hide Substance .................cciiiiiienn... 122
TaoMmas, A. W, axp S. B. Foster, The Colloid Content of Vegetable

Tanning Materials. (A) ... ...ciiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. 247

Tromas, A. W, axn M. W. KEeLLy, Studies in Chrome Tanning.
Equilibria between Tetrachrome Collagen and Chrome
Liquors. The Formation of Octochrome Collagen. (A) ... 483

THoMmpsoN, F. C,, K. SesnacHALAIN AND K. H. Hassan, Influence
o{f\ Degree of Acidity on the Tannin Content of Solutions.

) e e e e, 181

Tnompeson, F. C,, ANp W. R. ATKIN, A Possible Theory of Chrome

4 XY 571
THUAU, U. J, Belt Gluing. (A) oottt cieiinnns 72
Txuau, U. J., axp A. T. HoucH, Some Notes on Synthetic Tannins. 6

7 N0 32
TomMeRrsoN, R. F., Preparation for Treating Leather. (P) ...... 654
TressLEr, D. K., Manufacture and Properties of Fish Glue. (A) .. 300
Tsang, C. V. (see Fnglis. D. T.).
Tuiuts, J. K, Tanning. (P) ..o 85
Uvepa, Y. (See Perkin, A. G.).
VAN per Hoeven, C., The Determination of Free Sulfuric Acid

in Leather. (A) ... .. i i i 143
VerrcH, F. P, The Determination of Moisture in Leather. Com-

mittee Report. ... 262

VErrcH, F. P.,. Wood Scouring Wastes for Fertilizer Purposes. (A) 311
VerrcH, F. P, R. W. Frey ano L. R. LeinBacH, The Influence of
Atmospheric Humidity on the Strength and Stretch of

Leather. ... i i i e 492
ViE, G., Concerning the Recovery of Acetic Acid During Evaporation

of Tanning Extracts. (A) .....cviiiiiiiiiiriiiiniininnns 139
VorLerecHT, E., The Tannins of the Native Oak. (A) .............. 78

VoLLBRECHT, E. (see Freudenburg, K.).

WaLrLacg, E. L. (see Bowker, R. C.).
Warpruski, H. (see Freudenburg, K. ).
WEBBER, R. (see Lee, W.).



INDEX xi

WiLks, G. L., Leather-Finishing Machines. (P) .................... 588
WiLson, J. A., The Procter-Wilson Theory as a Working Tool. Its
Application to Sewage Disposal. (A) ..............cuu.n. 129
WiLsoN, J. A. ANp G. Daus, A Critical Study of Bating. (A)...... 71
WiLsoN, J. A. Anp E. J. KerN, The Color Value of a Tan Liquor as
a Function of the Hydrogen Ion Concentration. (A)...... 69

WiLson, J. A. anp E. J. KerN, Effect of Change of Acidity upon the
Rate of Diffusion of Tan Liquor into Gelatin Jelly. (A) 132
WiLson, J. A, W. R. CorELanp ANpD H. M. HEisic, A Preliminary

Study of the Activated Sludge Process. (A) ............. 184
Woop, J. T., The Properties and Action of Enzymes in Relation to
Leather Manufacture. ...........ccciiiiiiiieiniinenennnns 97

Woop, R. P. (see Burton, D.).
Woobrorre, D. (see Chater, W. J.).
Woobrorre, D., Chrome Leather Analysis, III. The Extraction of
Oils and Fats from Chrome Leather. (A).................. 312
Wooprorre, D. AND R. E. GreeN, Chrome Leather Analysis, IV. A
Modified Method of Determining the Amount of Alkaline
Sa.ts in Chrome Leather. (A)

Woobprorre, D.. Leather and Glue. (A)
WYLER, J. A Analysis of Sodium Sulfide Crystals. (A) .......... 131
ZusBeLky, M. J., A Note on Catechu Gambier. (A) ................ 362

SUBJECT INDEX
Acacias, The Cultivation of Tannin Producing— in the French North

African Possessions. Jalade. (A) ..................l..... 650
Acetic Acid, The Recovery of— in Evaporation of Extracts. E.

Depasse. [ 72 TS 137
Acetic Acid, Concerning the Recovery of— During Evaporation of

Tanning Extracts. G. Vie. (A) ....cooiiiiiiiiiininnnn. 130

Acid in Leather, Notes on the Determination of— J. S. Rogers. 204
Acidity, Influence of Degree of— on the Tannin Content of Solu-

tixx;s. F. C. Thompson, K. Seshachalain and K. H. Hasan. 8

(72 181
Acidity of Chrome Leather, Application of the Procter-Searle Method

to the Determination of —. W. R. Atkin. (A) ............ 308
Acids Containing Arsenic, The Action of— in the Reducing Bath

in the Two-Bath Chrome Process. K. Schorlemmer. (A).. 77
Activated Sludge Process, A Preliminary Study of the—. J. A.

Wilson, W. R. Copeland and H. M. Heisig. (A) .......... 184
Adsorption from Liquors Prepared with Different Tanning Ma-

terials, Relative—. H. G. Bennett and N. L. Holmes. (A) 307

Adsorption Phenomena. E. Stiasny. (A) ........covivivinniinn... 142
Albumin, Tannins and—. K. Freudenberg. (A) .................. 43
Aldehyde-Tanning, The Influence of the Cannizzaro Reaction in—.
. W. Moeller. (A) ..ottt ittt iiiiinniineeannns 190
Alkaline Salts in Chrome Leather, A Modified Method of Determin-
ing—. D. Woodroffe and R. E. Green. (A) ............ 649
American Oil Chemists’ Society—i13th Annual Meeting. .......... 323
Analysis of Chrome Leather. Committee Report. L. Balderston. 289
Analysis of Partially Hvdrolyzed Fat. W. Fahrjon. (A) .......... 67
Analysis of Sodium Sulfide Crystals. J. A. Wyler. (A)............ 131
Analysis of Tannine Materials.  Comparative Committee Re-
port. H. C.Reed. ...oiivriiiiiiiiiiiiiii it 256

Analytical Recognition of Individual Tanning Materials and of Ex-
tracts. M. Jamet. (A) ..ottt e e 652



xii INDEX

Annual Mceting, The Nineteenth—. ................ 95, 148, 202, 254,
Anthrax Prophvlaxis in the Leather Industry. A. Seymour-Jones.
Apparatus for Manufacturing Glue. (P) .................coeunen.
Apparatus for Dyeing. P. Huc. (A) .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnn

Arsenic in the Reducing-Bath of the Two-Bath Chrome Process,
The Action of Acids Containing—. K. Schorlemmer. (A)
Astringency and Penetrating Value of Tan Liquors. Committee
Report. R. O. Phillips. ....viviiiiiiiiii i,
Auditors Report for 1021, ..........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieaa

Bacteriology of Fresh Steer Hide. G. D. McLaughlin and G. E.
Rockwell. ... . i i et
Bas'city Figures of Chrome Liquors, A New Method for the Deter-
mination of—. Part I. D. Burton, A. Glover and R. P.
Wood. (A) vttt ittt e
Basicity of Chrome Liquors, The Determination of the— by the
Electric Conductance Method. W. R. Atkin and D. Burton.

(72 Y
Basicity of Chromium Salts and Their Graphical Presentation. G.
Grasser. (A) tiiiiriirii ittt eaeainee e
Bated Stins, ©~me Obscrvations on the Histology of— Roéhm &
Haas Co. ..iiiiiiii it ittt ettt
Bating, A Critical Study of—. J. A. Wilson and G. Daub. (A)....
Bating, Removal of Elastin During. R. H. Marriott. (A) ........
Bating, Studies of the Strength of Proteolytic Enzymes in the
Process of— C. S Hollander ................coiiiniee.
Belt Gluing. U. J. Thuau. (A) ....ivvriiii ittt iiieennnenns
Belt Grease. (A) .ivtiininriiiiieieriaennneetaneenateananss
Belting Industry, Research Problems in Connection with the
Leather—. J. E Rhoads. (A)............. ..o,
Belts. Grain vs. Flesh Side for Leather—. (A) ....................
Biological and Chemical History of Hides and Skins. II. A Con-
tribution to the—. W. Moeller. (A) ......................

Biovlogy in Its Relationship to the Leather Industry. F. A. Mason.
(A)

Tanning Materials. A. Harvey. ............. ..o,
Practical Tanning. A. Rogers. ...........oiiiiiiiiiiiinnnan,
Pflanzliche Gerbmittel und deren Extrakte. J. Jettmar.........
Nature and Control of Tannery Processes. J. R. Lorenz.......
Van Nostrand's Chemical Annual ................... ..ot
Colonr Index, Part T ... .. ... ittt iiiiinninanens
Butyric Acid, The Action of Lactic and— on Hide Substance. W.
Moeller. (A) oottt e e e e
Carrotting Hair, Etc. (P) ... ...t
Catechine, Catechu-Tannic Acid—. (P) ..............c..ciivinnn.
Catechine, Stereo-isomeric—. II. K. Freudenberg, O. Bohme and
L. Purrman, (A) ..ottt ittt iiieianeenanenns
Catechu-Tannins. 1. Paullinia Tannin. M. Nierenstein. (A) ......
Cellulose Lyes, Chlorination of — (P) ..................c.cooiinun
Changes of Address .............. 48. 88, 148, 202, 254, 321, 368, 489,
Chemical Constituents of Skin. F. L. Seymour-Jones. ............

Chemical Proh'ems of Dyes and Dye Works. H. Schwarz. (A)....
Chestnut Extract Plants, The Development of —. E. Depasse. (A) ..

368

325

306

182

46
46

484
243
587
591
116

42
136



INDEX . Xiii

Chestnut (Castanea vesca), The Tannin of the Wood of—. K. Freu-

denberg and H. Walpuski. (A) ........cciiiiiiinnnnnn, 130
Chestnut Tree, Diseases of the French—. Particularly the Ink

Malady. E. Schell. ... ..ottt 354
Chrome Leather, The Time Factor in the Neutralization of—. A.

Rigot. (A) tiivriiiiieiiiiiiiieneennranennnnnnn e 188
Chrome Leather, Spueing of— H. Giusiana. (A) ................ 49

Chrome Leather, Analysis of— Committee Report. L. Balderston. 289
Chrome Leather, The Action of Soap on—. Immendorfer and

Pfahlr. (A) ottt e e e e 411
Chrome Leather Analysis. 1II. D. Woodroffe. (A) ............ 312
Chrome Leather Analysis. IV. D. Woodroffe and R. E. Green. (A) 649
Chrome Retanning of India Kips and Goatskins. (A) .............. 187
Chrome Tanning. (P) ....ooiuiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt iiii e 654
Chréme Tann'ng, VI. The Influence of Neutral Salts on the Progress

of Tannage, Part I. D. Burton and A. Glover. (A) ........ 181

Chrome Tanning, VII. The Determination of Basicity of Chrome

Liquors by the Electric Conductivity Method. W. R. Atkin

and D. Burton. (A) ..ottt 182
Chrome Tanning, VIII. D. Burton, A. Glover and R. P. Wood. (A) 306
Chrome Tanning, A Possible Theory of— F. C. Thompson and

B SR N < VP 571
Chrome Tanning, Modern Problems in—. D. Burton. ............... 558
Chrome Tanning, One-Bath—. P. Chambard and L. Meunier. (A).. 651
Chrome Tann'ng, Studies in—. A. W. Thomas and M. W. Kelly. (A) 483

Chrome Tanning, The Conditions for One-Bath—. (A) ............ 586
Chrominm Salts, The Structure of—. G. Grasser. (A) .......... 39
Cinchonine in the Qualitative and Quantitative Determination of
Sulfite-Cellulose. L. De Hesselle. (A) .................... 77
Clarification of Solutions Containing Reducing Sugars by Basic
Lead Acetate. D. T. Englis and C. Y. Tsang. (A) ........ 309
Colloid Content of Vegetable Tanning Extracts. A. W. Thomas and

S. B. Foster. (A) cuviiiiiiiiieiieeeerrneiiineeeeennnnnns 247
Color-Base for Leather Finishes and Method for Making Same. (P) 8s
Color Measurements of Tannin Solutions. Committee Report. T.

Blackadder ...........ciiiiiiiii i e 206
Color Valuc of a Tan Liquor as a Function of the Hydrogen-Ion
Concentration. J. A. Wilson and E. J. Kern. (A)........ 69

Conditions Affecting the Quantitative Determination of Reducing
Sugars by Fehling Solution. F. A. Quinsumbing and A. W,
Thomas. (A) . .viiiriiinie i ie e iinieraneraneennnns . 68

Contribution to the Biological and Chemical History of Hides and
Skins, II. W. Moeller. (A)

L0003 o -t 1o 1 AP

Council Meetings .......civviiiiiiiininieiiiieeieeneenennnnn
Degreasing of Skins. E. Andreis. (A) ........cciiiiiivinnnn.... 527
De-Hairing Hides. (P) ...ttt 46
Denaturant for Hide Salt, On the Question of the Use of Soda as—.

J. Paessler. (A) ..iiiiiiiiiiii i i i e e e 45
Depickling. A. Rigot. (A) ..o iiiiiiiiiii it it iiiiiinnnn, 186
Depilating Hides, Etc. (P) ... ... . i
Determination of Free Sulphuric Acid in. Leather. C. Van der

Hoeven. (A) ..ottt e e 143

Determining the Surface of Adsorbent Powders, A Method for—.
F. Paneth. (A) ... it it iieaeenns 483



xiv INDEX

Diffusion of Tan Liquors into Gelatin Jelly, Effect of Change of
Acidity upon the—. J. A. Wilson and E. J. Kern. (A).... 132

Drying Leather. (P) ..ottt ittt iieneans 252
Durability of Sole Leather Filled with Sulfite Cellulose Extract.

R. C. Bowker. (A) ...iiiiiiiiiiiii it iieieeienns 314
Dyeing, An Apparatus for—. P. Huc. (A) ................c..... 250

Dyes and Dye Works, Chemical Problems of— H. Schwarz. (A) 42
Dynamics of the Formation of Gelatin from Ossein. A. B. Man-

ning and S. B. Schryver. (A) ..o, peeee 130
Effect of Hard Water upon Tannin. H. C. Reed. ................ 26
E'tner, Wilhelm. ... ... .. .. i, 2
Elastin, The Removal of— During Bating. R. H. Marriott. (A).... 129
Elections .................... 1, 47, 87, 147, 201, 253, 321, 367, 415, 480, 590
Enzymes. Studies of the Strength of Proteolytic— in the Process

of Bating. C. S. Hollander .............................. 638
Enzymes in Relation to Leather Manufacture, The Properties and

Action of—. J.T. Wood. ...........ciiiiiiiiiinins, 97
Epsom Salts in Leather, Determination of—. Committec Report.

R WL FTeY. it e e e e 274
Estimation of Reducing Sugars in Tannin Extracts of Analytical

Strength. H. L. Longbottom. ............................ 104
Extract Plants, The Development of Chestnut—. E. Depasse. (A) 136
Extracts, Making—. (P) ... .. ... .o it 587
Extraction and Leaching of Non-Fibrous Tanning Materials. J. A.

Reavell. (A) ..o e e 244
Extraction of Tannin from Goran Bark: Determination of Optimum

Temperature and State of Subdivision for Maximum. B. B.

Dhavale and S. R. Das. (A) ......ooiiiiiiieiniiinnnnnnn. 128
Factor Relating the Density of a Solution to Its Concentration. H. G.

Bennett and N. L. Holmes. (A) .............c.iiiinnnn.. 307
Fahrion, Wilhelm. ........ ... . ittt aniann, 533
Fats and Soaps, Recovering— from Wash Liquors. (P) ............ 200
Fermentation in Tannery Liquors. B. S. Levine. ................. 151
Filtration of Tanning Extracts, Centrifugal—. E. Depasse. (A).. 250
Finish, Importance of — in the Cutting and Marketing of Sole Leather.

H. B. Smith. ... it it 537
Fish Oils and Blubber Oils, Application of— in Leather Making.

F. Maruyama. (A) .. ..ottt iteiieniiaanans 243
Flaying, Mechanical—. P. Gourlay. (A) .......cciviiviiiiiennnn.. 66
“ormaldehyde—Gelatin Combination. A. G. Brotman. (A) ........ 129
Formaldehyde in the Leather Industry. G. Desmurs. (A) .......... 413
Formaldehyde Tannaee. A. M. Hey. (A) .......cccviiiiiiiinnnn 411
Formaldehyde, The Determination of— in Impure Solutions. F.

Kuhl (A) o e e 530
Formaldehyde, The Irfluence of— on the Ability of Animal Hide

to Absorb Acid and Alkali. O. Gerngross. (A)............ 189
Formaldehyde, The Influence of— on the Adsorption of Tannin by

Animal Skins. O. Gerngross and H. Roser. (A) ...... 363, 364
Furs, Directions for Tanning and Dressing of—. J. Dixon. (A).... 574
Gallotannin. M. Nierenstein. ............ccoiiiiiiiniieineeanenanns 155
Gambier. (A) ottt i e 407
Gambier Cutch. (A) ..viii i i e t... 305

Gambier, A Note on Catechu—. M. J. Zubeley. (A) ............ 362



INDEX Xv

Gelatin and Glue, Contributions to the Chemistry and Technology

of— R. H.Bogue. (A) ...iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnens 649
Gelatin and Glue, The Evaluation of— R. H. Bogue. (A) ...... 313
Gelatin and Glue, The Manufacture of Animal Materials into—. R.

Kissling. (A) .viiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiieneererrinnnnaenenn 483
Gelatin, DArying and Swelling of—. S. E. Sheppard and F. A. Elliot.

...................................................... .2
Gelatin, Dynamics of the Formation of— from Ossein. A. B. Man-

ning and S. B. Schryver. (A) ... ..ottt 130
Gelatin, Further Studies of the Physical Characteristics of— Solu-

tions. C. E. Davis and E. T. Oakes. (A) .................. 247
Gelatin, Influence of Electrolytes on the Solution and Precipitation of

Casein and—. J.and F. R. Loeb. (A) ............c.co.... 182
Gelatin, Progress in the Physical Chemistry of— C. R. Smith..... 508
Gelatin, Swelling and Gelation of— R. H. Bogue. (A) ........ 183
Gelatin, Swelling of— in Aqueous Solutions of Organic Acids. A.

Kuhn, (A) oottt it it ieranannaeaees 191
Gelatin Swelling, Note on the Lyotrope—Adsorption Theory of—.

H. G Bennett. (A) ...oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieteeeirinnnnnns 649
Gelatin, Titration Curve of--. D. J. Lloyd and C. Mayes. (A).... 309
Generation of Vegetable Tannins, A New Conception of—. E.

Schell, (A) ottt it ittt 361
Glove Leather, Stains in Dyeing—. A. Rigot. (A) ................ 362
Glucose in Leather, Determination of— Committee Report. 1. D.

Clarke. ottt i et e e 284
Glue, Apparatus for Manufacturing—. (P) ...........c.covvivinnn. 198

Glue, Manufacture and Properties of Fish—. D. K. Tressler. (A).. 306
Goran Bark, Determination of Optimum Temperature and State of
Subdivision for Maximum Extraction of Tannin from—,
B. B. Dahavale and S. R. Das. (A) ...........ccvvvinnnnn. 128
Goran Bark, Optimum Temperature and State of Subdivision for
Maximum Extraction. A Criticism. J. A. Pilgrim. (A). 650
Grease in Leather, The Distribution of—. L. Balderston. .......... 405

Halogenolysis of Hide. A Contribution to Halogen Tannage. W.
Moeller. (A) ottt i it e i e 317

Heat, The Influence of— in the Leather Industry. J. Kremar. (A) 585

Hide, The Influence of Formaldehyde on the Ability of Animal—

to Absorb Acid and Alkali. O. Gerngross. (A) ........ 189, 363
Hide, The Bacteriology of Fresh Steer—. G. D. McLaughlin and
G. E. Rockwell. ..ottt aiann, 325
Hide, Histological Examination of—. L. Krall. (A) ............. 412
Hide and Enhaired Skin, The Relation of Ammonia to—. W. Moeller. 8
...................................................... 3
Hide and Pelt, Contribution to the Biological and Chemical Previous
History of—. III. W. Moeller. (A) .....ccovvvviinnn.... 315
Hide as an Amphoteric and Colloidal Protein, The Animal— M. A.
Rakusin, (A) ..oiuiiiiiiiiiiiieii ittt eeiinennnnes 575
Hide Curing, Science of—. G. D. McLaughlin and E. R. Theis..... 376
Hide Curing, The Practice of Heavy—. G. D. McLaughlin and E. K.
5T T 399
Hide Powder, Report of Committee on—. .........covvvvenrennn.. 149
Hide Powder, The Rapid Washing of Chromed—. Committee Re-
port. F. F. Marshall. ........... ... .ot 210
Hide Soaking Experiments, Notes on—. B. S. Levine. ............ 417

Hide Treating Apparatus. (P) ...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiinn.... 319, 320



xXvi INDEX

Histology of Bated Skins, Some Observations on the—. Rohm &
Haas Co. ..ovviiniiiiiiiii i i ittt i e i enens 542

Horse Hides, Utilization of— in the United States. L. Masner. (A) 140

Humidity, The Influence of Atmospheric— on the Strength and
Stretch of Leather. F. P. Veitch, R. W. Frey and L. R.

Leinbach. ...o.iiieeir ittt it aneans 492
Hydrolysis and Adsorption, The Relation Between. III, IV, and V.
W. Moeller. (A) .oiuviiitiiiii ittt eieananns 316, 413

Hydrolysis of Leather with Fahrion's Boiling Test. W. Moeller. (A) 145
Hydrolytic Action of Neutral Salts on Hide. I. 'W. Moeller. (A).. 81
Hydrolyzed Fat, The Analysis of Partially— W. Fahrion. (A).. 67

Imbibition, Experiments on—. A. G. Brotman. (A) .............. 128,
Indian Vegetable Tannins, Some—. W. R. Atkin and K. H. Hassan.

(A) ........ P 129
Influence of Electrolytes on the Solution and Precipitation of Casein

and Gelatin. J.and R. F. Loeb. (A) ...................... 182

Influence of Sodium Chloride, Sodium Sulphate and Sucrose on
the Combination of Chromic Ion with Hide Substance. A. W.
Thomas and S. B. Foster. ..............civiiiiinnnn... 122
Ink Malady, Diseases of the French Chestnut Tree—. E. Schell. 354

Kid Leather, The Manufacture of— (A) ..........iitiiininnnn... 309
Lactic and Butyric Acids, The Action of— on Hide Substance. W.
Moeller. (A) tiiiittiiiiiii ittt et 317
Leather, Course of the Hydrolysxs of— with Fahrion’s Boiling Test.
W. Moeller. (A) ..ottt ieieiiieenns 145

Leather, Investigation of— with Roentgen Light. W. Moecller. (A) 144
Leather, Notes on the Determination of Acid in—. J. S. Rogers. 204
Leather, Utilization of Waste—. (P) .......ccooviiiiivinnnnnnn. 198, 199
Leather Analysis, A Simple Apparatus for Extracting the Solubles

in Leather and Some Notes on—. A. T. Hough. (A).... 3585

Leather Analysis, Notes on—. R. Sansone. (A) ................ 38, 180
Leather Analysis, Report of the French Committee on—. P. Cham-
bard. (A) tiuiiiiii i it et 133, 528
Leather and Glue. D. Woodroffe. (A) ......ccooiiiiiini... 649
Leather Finishing Machines. (P) ...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 588
Leather Grease, A New—. W. Fahrion. (A) ...................... 120
Leather Investigations. L. Jablonski. (A) .........c.ccovviiiinnn. 485
Leather Measuring Machines. (P) .........cooiiiiiiinniinnnnn. 587
Leather Preserver. (P) ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininennnn 85
Leather Splitting Machine. (P) ........c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininn.. 319
Leather Substitute. (P) ......coviiiiiiiiiiiiiieinnennnans 318, 319
Leather Tanned with Synthetic Tanning Materials, The Action of
Some— toward Hot Water. W. Moeller. (A) ............ 251
Leather Working Machines. (P) ........................ 46, 86, 198, 199
Lignin-like Resins and Tannins of Spruce Needles. A. (. von
Euler. (A) L e 244
Lime Liquors, Notes on the Chemistry of— Used in the Tannery.
W. R.AtKIn, (A) oo e e 482

Liming. Description of a Method of Modern—. L. llouben. (A) 249
Liming Hides. (P) .. ..ottt i ieeien 40



INDEX ' xvii

Mallet Bark, Notes on—. H. Salt. (A) .......... ..., 130
Mangrove Swamps of the Sunderbans Forest Division, A Valuable

Source of Tanstuffs. B. M. Das. (A) .................... 648
Marufacture of a Tanning Material, Process for the—. (P)........ 319
Manufacture of Tanning Extracts. G. Chevraux. (A) ............ 413
Manufacture of Sodium Sulfite and Thiosulfate. H. Giusiana. (A) 140
Marri Kino. H. Salt. (A) coiiiitiiiiiiiii ittt it ieiennen 181
Material Resembling Leather. (P) ...............c .o, 84
Meeting of the Leather Division of the A. C. S. .................. 490
Method of Finishing Leather. (P) .............c..oiiiiiieina., 8s
Method of Tannin Analysis—Some Observations and Suggestions,

The Official. H. C. Reed and T. Blackadder ............ 9, 158
Methods, Adoptionof — ......................oiiie.... 88, 322, 534, 592
Micellar—Hypothesis of Von Nigeli, The Importance of — in Leather

Research. W. Moeller. (A) .....coiviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 45
Micro-Kijeldahl Method of Determining Nitrogen. A. R. Ling and

W. J. Price. (A) oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiiiianieeannan. 410
throscnpxcal Analysis of Sumac, Note on the—. W. R. Atkin and

H. Marriott. (A) ...iviiiiiiiiiiieitiininerennnn. 129
Mode of the Occurrence of Tannin in the Living Cell. F. E. Lloyd. 430
Moisture in Leather, The Determination of—. Committee Report.

F.P. Veitch, ..o it it i enneas 262

Montan Wax and Polishing Creams. P. Huc. (A) ................ 520

Neutral Salts, The Hydrolytic Action of— on Hide. I. W. Moeller.
(A

...................................................... 81
Neutral SalZs The Influence of— on the Progress of Tannage. Part 1.
D. Burton and A. Glover. (A) e i e 181
Neutralization of Chrome Leather, The Time Factor in the—. A.
Rigot. (A) ittt e e et e e 188
Nitrogen, A Micro-Kjeldahl Method of Determining—. A. R. Ling
and W. J. Price. (A) ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieneniannnns 410
Nitrogen in Leather, The Use of Perchloric Acid for Kjeldahl
Digestions in the Determmatlon of—. J. G. Parker and J. T.
Terrell. (A) ..ot 180
Non-Tannin Enigma, A Solution of the— H. C. Reed. ........... 48
Notes on Leather Analysis. R. Sansone. (A) .................... 38
N OtICES, & vt tteeneeeeiseenreeeneeeeasocenneenoneonnneernnsennnns 48, 415
O'd and New Ideas on Mixed and Rapid Tannage. (A) ............ 33
Oil and Grease in Leather, Determination of—. Committee Re-
portt. W. K. Alsop. ..ottt it 292
Oil and Grease in Leather, Determination of—. Discussion. ...... 540
Oil Tanning. (P) ..ot it e 319
Oil'ng of Leather, The Processes in the—. W. Moeller. (A) ...... 82
Oils and Fats, The Extraction of-— from Chrome Leather. D.
Woodroffe, (A) ..ivriiiiiiii ittt iiieieeiiieaneiennnas 312
Orpiment, The Usc of—. P. Huc. (A) ... coiiiiiiiiiiiiinn... 528

Pacific Coast Conifers, The Tannin Content of— R. H. Clark and
H.T. Andrews. (A) . .oviiiiiiiiiiiii it iiiiinnenns 70
Perchloric Acid for Kieldahl Digestions in the Determination of
Nitrogen' in Leather. J. G. Parker and J. T. Terrell. (A).. 180
Physiological and Histological Studies on Flayed Skin. A Seymour-
Jones., (A) tiiieiiinieniiinnneitonneeeeneeeneeionninnnnns 132
Plumping of Hide Power by La.ctlc and Acetic Acids. J S. Rogers. 611



xviit INDEX

Plumping of Hides in Tan Liquors, The Factors Influencing the—.

W. R.AtKIN. (A) vttt it eiiiierrinnnnnnnns 412
Plumping Method, The Versatility of a—. H. C. Reed .......... 460
Plumping Power of Tan Liquors, The Direct Measurement of the—.

Committee Report. V. J. Mlejnek. ...................... 341
Plumping Value of Tan Liquors, Some Thoughts on the Measure-

ment of the—. H. C. Reed and T. Blackadder .......... 109
Prescriptions and Recipes of the Tanner. J. Jettmar. (A).......... 252
Preserving Hides, Etc. (P) ... . it 146
Presidential Address. F. H. Small. ..................cccvviveve... 372
Process for Producing Ropes, Cords, Cables, Belts, Etc. (P) .... 44
Process of Making a Depilatory for Hides and Skins. (P)........ 85
Process of Making Tanning Materials. (P) .................... 85
Procter-Wilson Theory as a Working Tool. Its Application to

Sewage Disposal. J. A. Wilson. (A) ..........c.vvvvenn. 129
Proteins, Tanning-Chemical Investigation of— W. Moeller. (A) 486
Proteins and the Theory of Colloidal Behaviour. .................. 522
Proteolytic Constant in Vegetable Tannage. W. Moeller (A) ...... 83
Purity of Tanning Materials ................cociiiiiiiiiiiiinn . 534
Readily-Soluble Tanning Agents. (P) ......................... ... 8s
Recovery o)f Acetic Acid in Evaporation of Extracts. E. Depasse.

...................................................... 137
Recovery of Acetic Acid During the Evaporation of Tanning Ex-

tracts. G. Vie. (A) ..ttt 139
Relation Between Hydrolysis and Adsorption. III, IV and V. W.

Moeller. (A) ittt i i ittt ettt 316, 413
Report of Committee on Hide Powder. ............................ 149
Report of Tannin Analysis Committee (S. L. T. C.) on Washing

of Hide Powder. (A) ...ttt 129
Research, A Layman in— F. M. Moffat. ........................ 516
Research Problems in Connection with the Leather Belting Industry.

J. E. Rhoads. (A) tviniiniiiiiiiiiiiiaenineeaneannn.

Resin Acids, The Estimation of— in Fatty Mixtures. D. McNicoll.

072 T A
Rinderpest. L. Panisset. (A) .........citiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnns
Ripping of Outsoles, Cause of—. (A)

Salt, On the Question of the Use of Soda as Denaturant for Hide—.

J. Paessler. (A) o..uiiiiiiiiiiiiii i iiiiiiiieretnaaanns 45
Salt Stains and Salt Damages, The Chemistry of —. W. Moeller. (A) 531
Sampling of Leather, Proposed Provisional Methods for—. ........ 150
Sampling of Leather for Chemical Analysis. R. C. Bowker and

E. L. Wallace. ..oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e iiiiiinieeenn 217
Sheepskins for Glove Making, A Microbic Damage on—. P. Huc. &

72 N N 1
Skin, The Chemical Constituents of—. F. L. Seymour-Jones. ...... 116
Soap, The Action of— on Chrome Leather. Immendorfer and

Pfahler. (A) oottt i i it e e 411
Soda as a Denaturant for Hide Salt, On the Question of the Use

of — J. Paessler. (A) ...ttt iiiiinean 45
Sodium Peroxide, Note on the Decomposition of— Solutions by

Means of Metallic Iron. R. F. Innes. (A) ................ 181

Sodium Sulfide, The Analysis of Commercial—. W. R. Atkin. (A) 649
Sodium Sulfide and Thiosulfate, Economical Industrial Manufac-
ture of —. H. Giusiana. (A) .....coiiiiiiiiiieininnn., 140



INDEX Xix

Sodium Sulfide Crystals, Analysis of—. J. A. Wyler. (A) ........ 131
Solution of the Non-Tannin Enigma. H. C. Reed. ................ 48
Soya Beans, Extraction of Oil and Protein from—. S. Satow. (A) 182

Spent Tanwood Waste. A. Harvey. (A) .......ccvvvvvvvnnn... 182
Splitting or Skiving Leather, Etc. (P) ..........ccoiviiviniinn... 86
Spueing of Chrome Leather. H. Giusiana. (A) ................... 249
Stains in Dyeing Glove Leather. A. Rigot. (A) .................. 362

Strength and Stretch of Leather‘ The Influence of Atmospheric
Humidity on—. F. P. Veitch, R. W. Frey and L. R. Lein-

7 T VO 492
Stretcher and Drier for Hides and Leather. (P) .................. 85
Stripping Vegetable Colors from Leather. A. Rigot. (A) ......... 250
Structure of Chromium Salts. G. Grasser. (A) .............o.... 39
Structure of Elastic Gels. R. H. Bogue. (A) .............c...... 482

Sugars, Conditions Affecting the Quantitative Determination of Re-
ducing—- by Fehling Solution. F. A. Quinsumbing and

A. W. Thomas. (A) ...ttt iiiieiiinrennennnnns 68
Sugars, Estimation of Reducing— in Tannin Extracts of Analytical

Strength. H. L. Longbottom. ......................ccuvnn. 104
Sulfite Cellulose, Cinchonine in the Qualitative and Quantitative

Determination of—. L. de Hesselle. (A) .................. 77

Sulfuric Acid, Its Effect when Present to Excess in Leather. (A) 245
Sulfuric Acid in Leather, The Determination of Free— C. Van

der Hoeven. (A) ....oiiiiiiiiiiiii i it iiinneannns 143
Sumac, Note on the Microscopical Analysis of— W. K. Atkin and

R. H. Marriott. (A) ....iiiiiiiiiiiiiiie it i 129
Swelling and Gelation of Gelatin. R. H. Bogue. (A) .............. 183
Swelling of Gelatin in Aqueous Solutions of Organic Acids. A.

Kuhn, (A) ot ittt ittt ittt eanns 191
Swelling of Hide Powder. E. C. Porter. (A) .........oovviunn. 128, 308
Synthetic Resins. (P) ... ... i e 200
Synthetic Tanning Agents. (P) .................... 146, 200, 320, 588

Synthetic Tanning Materials, A Critical Study of the Active Con-
stituents of— by the Hide Powder Method. S. Kohn, J.

Breedis and E. Crede. ........ccooiiiiiiiiniiiiinieinninn, 166
Synthetic Tanning Materials, Analysis of— Committee Report.

T, A FaUSt oot e e e 622
Synthetic Tannins. Some Notes on—. U. J. Thuau and A. T.

Hongh, (A) . o i it e e i iiiaae e 652
Synthetic Tannins and Their Uses in Leather Manufacture. G. E.

Knowles. (A) ottt iiiiiitteennninns 182
Tannage, Old and New Ideas on Mixed and Rapid—. (A) ........ 33
Tannages of East Indian Sheep and Goat. P. Smith. (A) ........ 246
Tannase. K. Freudenberg and E. Vollbrecht. (A) .............. 143
Tanner's Council and the Chemist. R. W. Griffith .................. 4
Tannery, A Modern—, G. Chevraux. (A) ........ccooviiineennn... 529
Tannin, Effect of Hard Water upon—. H. C. Reed. ................ 26

Tannin, Mode of Occurrence of— in the Living Cell. F. E. Lloyd. 430
Tannin, Occurrence of Crystalline— in the Leaves of Acer Ginnala.

A. G. Perkin and Y. Uyeda. (A) ......ooiiiiiiiiiinnne. 243
Tannin, Paullinia—. M. Nierenstein. (A) ..............covvvvean, 243
Tannin Analysis. II. V. Kubelka and F. Berka. (A) .............. 583
Tannin Analysis, A Contribution to the Mcthod of— J. Schneider.

(070 T O 649

Tannin Analysis, Contribution to— with Special Consideration of
Gambier Extract. L. Pollak. (A) ...coiiiiiiiiiiivnnn.. 530



XX INDEX

Tannin Analvsis, Further Observations and Snggestions; The Official

Method of —. H. C. Reed and T. Blackadder. ............ 158
Tannin Analysis, Note on the Wilson-Kern Method of— G. W.

Schultz, ... i i i it i i e e, 348
Tannin Analysis, Some Observations and Suggestions; The Official

Method of—. H. C. Reed and T. Blackadder. .............. 9
Tannin Analysis and the Conference. H. R. Procter. (A) ........ 127
Tannin Content of Pacfic Coast Conifers. R. H. Clark and H. 1L

Andrews. (A .ttt ittt it e i 70
Tannin Cont-nt of Solutions, Influence of Degree of Acidity on—.

F. C. Thompson, et al. (A) ........oviviiiiiiiiinnnnnn,s 181
Tanrin~ (PY .. ... L. 85, 86, 145, 199, 319, 320, 364, 365, 653
Tanning Agents. Mordants. (P) ................... . ...t 320
Tanning and Dressing of Furs, Directions for—. J. Dixon. (A).... 5§74
Tanning Composition. (P) ...t 198
Tanning Extracts, The Manufacture of—. G. Chevraux. (A) .... 413
Tanning Leather and Skins, Process for— (P) .................. 108
Tanning Materials. (P) ... ... i, 199
Tanning Mat-rials, Extraction and Leaching of Non-Fibrous—. J. A.

Reavell. (A) ..iiiiiiiiiiiiiiii it it iieninnanns 244
Tanning, Process for Chrome—. (P) ..............ccoiiiiiia. 199
Tanning Process. Time Reduction in the—. R. O. Phillips ...... 504
Tanning Prccess in the Presence of Alkali. W. Moeller. (A) ...... 8o
Tanning Processes in Gelatin Tanning. W. Moeller. (A) ........ 251

Tanning Properties of Vegetable Tanning Materials, Synthetic Tans
and Mixtures, Comparative Observations of the—. S. Kohn,

J. Breedis and E. Crede. ................ccoiiviiiiine, 450
Tannins, A New Conception of the Generation of Vegetable—. E.
T 17 | O 7 N 361

Tannins, Some Indian Vegetable— W. K. Atkin and K. H. Hassan.
(A)

2SR 129
Tannins, Tanning— Chemical Action of the Sulfo-Group Artificial
Tannins. II. W. Moeller. (A) ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiin... 488
Tannins and Albumin. K. Freudenberg. (A) .........cccovv.... 43
T:nnins and Allied Substances. VIII. K. Freudenberg and H.
Walpuski. (A) .ottt 130
Tannins of Spruce Needles, Lignin-Like Resins and—. A. C. Von
Euler. (A) oot i e e e e e e e 244
Tannins of the Native Oak. E. Vollbrecht. (A) ................... 78
Theory of Chrome Tanning, A Possible— F. C. Thompson and
WL R AKIN. L 571
Theory of Tanning, Contribution to the—. W. Moeller. (A) ........ 8o
Treatment of Tannery Wastes to Prevent Stream Pollution. E. B.
Besselievre .. ...c.iiiiiiii i e e 603
Treating Hides. (P) .....oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiinann, 86, 146, 364, 587
Treating Leather. (P) ... ... .o e 588, 654
Useful Tannery Notes. A. T. Hough. (A) ...................... 136
Valonea. (A) .ottt ittt e 83
Vegetable Tanning Extracts, The Colloid Content of— A. W.
Thomas and S. B. Foster. (A) .........cciviiiiiiiiinn.. 247
Warble Fly Problem. A. Seymour-Jones. ...................c.u... 15
Washing of Chromed Hide Powder, Rapid—. Committee Report.
F.F. Marshall. ... .. oo 210

Wastes, Treatment of Tannery— to Prevent Stream Pollution. E. B.
Besselievre ... e e e e, 605



INDEX xxXi
Water-Soluble in Leather, The Determination of—  Committec
Report. G. W. Schultz. ...........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 220
Water-Soluble Matter in Vegetable Tanned Hide Bellies. W. J.
Chater and D. Woodroffe. (A) .......cvviiiiiiiinnnn.. 129
Water-Soluble Matter in Vegetable Tanned Leathers, The Determina-
tion of— W. J. Chater and D. Woodroffe. (A) .......... 650
Wattle Bark Tannin. R. O. Phillips. (A) ........oviiiiii .. 66
Wattles, South Indian—. K. C. Srinivasan. (A) .................. 242
Waxes and Finishes, Some Boot and Shoe—. T. A. Smith, (A).... 308
Westenfelder, B. D. .. ... . i e 501
Wool Scouring Waters, The Biologic Evolution of —. P. Huc. (A) 185
Wool Scouring Wastes for Fertilizer Purposes. F. P. Veitch. (A) 311
Wosl Skins, Dressing Australian—. (A) ........coviiiiinnninn... ' 409
ARTICLES FROM OTHER PUBLICATIONS
(Page numbers without titles denote abstracts.)
Annual Reports of the Society of Chemical Industry on the Progress
of Applied Chemistry .........ccoiiiiiiiiiii i, 649
Bourse aux Cuirs de Bruxelles. .................... .. ... 413
Chemical Abstracts. ..........ccoviiiviinennnnrnann.n. 243, 244, 306, 483
Chemical and Metallurgical Engineering. ...................... 132, 522
Collegium. --.8.38. 39, 42, 43, 75, 77, 78, 142, 143, 188, 363, 364, 483, 484, 485,
530, 583.
Color Trade Journal. .......... . ittt 131, 409
Der Gerber. .ot 83, 252, 585
Experiment Station Record. .............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn... 67
Hide and Leather. ..., 66, 67, 245, 314
Journal American Chemical Society. ................... 68, 247, 248, 482
Journal Franklin Institute ............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennnnnns 649
Journal Indian Industries and Labor ......... ..., 648
Journal Industrial and Engineering Chemistry. ... .69, 70, 71, 132, 183, 184,
247, 311.
The Properties and Action of Enzymes in Relation to Leather
Manufacture. J. T. Wood ............................ 07
The Chemical Constituents of Skins. F. L. Seymour-Jones 116
Influence of Sodium Chloride. Sodium Sulfate and Suc-
rose on the Combination of Chromic Ion with Hide
Substance. A. W. Thomas and S. B. Foster .......... 122
Journal Royal Society. .......oouuiiuiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 407
Journal Society of Chemical Industry. ....130, 182, 185, 243, 244, 410, 411,
412, 482, 483.
Gallotannin. M. Nierenstein ..., 155
Journal Society of Leather Trades' Chemists. . ... 127, 128, 129, 130, 133,
180, 181, 182, 306, 307, 308, 411, 649, 650.
Ko'lcidchemische Beihefte. ... ... ... i i 191, 575
La-Halle aux Cuirs ..185, 186, 188, 189, 250, 361, 362, 528, 520, 586, 652
Leather Manufacturer. ...........ooutiiiiiiiiiiiniiieinannnn.. 309

Leather Trades Review. ........... ... i, 242, 246



xxit INDEX

Le Cuir. ..........33, 38, 66, 72, 133, 136, 137, 139, 140, 186, 187, 249, 250,
361, 362, 412, 527, 529, 650, 651.

Ledertechmische Rundschau. .........ccoviiiiiiiiinn.e, 44, 45, 318

Sheoe and Leather Reporter. ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiirenninninns 183

Zeitschrift fur Leder—und Gerb-Chemic. ....80, 81, 82, 83, 144, 145, 190,

251, 315, 316, 317, 413, 486, 488, 531.









FRASER M. MOFFAT
President Tanners’ Council






Journal of the

American Leather Chemists Association

Vol. XVII JANUARY, 1922 No. 1
W.K.ALSOP . . . . . . i ittt sttt e e an Editor and Manager
G. W.SCHULTZ . . . . . . . ittt ittt tee e Associate Editor

Only such correspondence as pertains to the Editorial Department should be
addressed to the Editor at Ridgway, Pa.

Correspondence in reference to subscriptions, adverti ts and other business
should be addressed to the Secretary, 22 East 16th St., New York.

Checks for subscriptions and advertisements should be made payable to the Amer-
ican Leather Chemists Association.

Subscription—Members, $10.00 annually; non-members, $13.00 annually.

Published monthly by the American Leather Chemists Association.

Entered as Second-class Matter at the Post Office at Easton, Pa.

Acceptance for mailing at special rate of postage provided for in Section 1103,
Act of October 3, 1917, authorized July 16, 1918.

Copyright, 1921, by the American Leather Chemists Association.

The American Leather Chemists Association
G. A. KERR, W. H. TEAS, H. C. REED, J. H. YocuM, F. H. 8MALL,

H.T. WiLsoN, J. H. RusseLL, F. P. VEITCH, W. K. ALsOP, § Past Presidents
L. E. LEvi, C. R. OBERFELL, R, W. GRIFFITH.

OFFICERS, 1920-°21

PRESIDENT—F. H. SMALL, 38 Berwick CouncIiL—]. S. ROGERS, c/o Kistler
St., Worcester, Mass. lﬁ”g & Co., Morganton,

- G. D. MCLAUGHLIN, Univer-
VICE-PRESIDENT — C. C. Smoort, III, sity of Cincinnati, Cin-
North Wilkesboro, N. C. cinnati, O
SECRETARY-TREASURER—H. C. REED, 2_‘ “{i.*%‘{;‘;’,',,‘f”gg;‘,,’(of;;
22 East 16th St., New York, N. Y. Conn. .
ELECTIONS
ACTIVE

H. S. Ritter, 403 Madison Street, Brooklyn, New York.

ASSOCIATE
H. D. Adams, 2013 Wallace Street, Philadelphia, Pa.

CHANGES OF ADDRESS

Dr. C. G. Bumcke, 9 Sussex Avenue, Newark, N. J.

H. E. McCalip, 170 Davis Avenue, Belleview, Pittsburgh, Pa.
R. L. Moore, 251 Cazenovia Street, East Aurora, N. Y.

W. F. Wilson, % Kerr, Wilson & Co. Inc, Roanoke, Virginia.



2 LEATHER CHEMISTS ASSOCIATION

CORRECTION

The Chairman of the Committee on Sampling of Leather and
Its Preparation for Analysis wishes to call attention to an error
in the report of the Committee as published in the August, 1921
issue. The numbering of the samples in the tables on pages 399
and 401 were not changed to conform with the general scheme.
They should be as follows :—

Table on Page 399
Sample No. 2 4 I 18 24 26 31 34
Should be 3 5 13 20 26 28 36 33

Table on Page o1
Sample No. 1 2 3 4 11 I8 24 26 31 34
Should be 2 3 4 5 13 20 26 28 36 33

WILHELM EITNER
1843-1921

Wilhelm Eitner, the founder of Der Gerber, one of the early
pioneers in our field of endeavor, whose entire life was given up
to it and who made many valuable contributions to the advance-
ment of our knowledge, died on October 13, 1921. As a tribute
and in fitting commemoration we give in full a translation of an
obituary as it appears in Der Gerber for November 10, 1921.

“With Wilhelm Eitner, tanning science and leather manufac-
ture loses one of its best technical men, one who enjoyed renown in
foreign countries as well as in Austria; who, indeed, was recog-
nized throughout the world as a technical authority. Eitner was
born on the 26th of January, 1843, in Iglau, the son of a cloth
maker. He attended the preparatory school (Unterrealschule)
at that place, then completed his studies in the Oberrealschule
in Vienna, following which he studied chemistry in the Technical
High School at that place.

‘‘After the completion of his studies at the age of 20 he began
as chemist for the L. Jellinek Glove Works in Prague-Lieben.
Later he entered the leather works of the former A. H. Suesz
and Sons in Vienna, and after five years accepted a post with
the firm Ludw. B. Goldschmidt in Prague-Vysehrad. In all of
these works where he could turn his theoretical knowledge to



WILHELM EITNER 3

good account, he diligently assembled many practical processes.
In 1872 he accepted the position of a vice-director in the Slouper
Aktienlederfabrik.

“In 1874, Eitner was called to Vienna to establish and
direct a state research and instruction institute, where he in-
augurated an extremely zealous and successful activity. During
his activity of almost forty years there, he developed a long
series of able technologists of whom many occupy prominent
posts, and many of them have already died. Of the deceased
.may be mentioned: Fr. Andreasch, Assistant of the Vienna
Versuchsanstalt; Valdemar Bogh, Director of the Danish Ver-
suchsanstalt in Copenhagen; Franz Kathreiner, Cheif Chemist
of the Lederfabrik in Worms; Karl Sadlon, Leather Works
Director. Among those active to-day are: Vittorio Casaburi,
Director of the Royal Research Institute in Naples; Dr. Edmund
Stiasny, Professor of the High School and Director of the Ver-
suchsanstalt in Darmstadt; Jos. Schneider, Professor at the Czech
Technical High School in Prague; Marko Smaic, Director, and
J. Wladika, Professor of.the Vienna Versuchsanstalt and many
others. '

“In the same year (1874) Eitner with his cousin Prof. Ignaz
Eitner founded the technical journal Der Gerber which soon
won its renown, since it brought more excellent treatises of
technical and scientific contents than any other of that time. The
volumes of Der Gerber are still to-day of so great a value that
the International Association of Leather Trades Chemists are
thinking of reprinting the older ones.

“Eitner with his assistants and associates has performed an
enormous work in the forty years; he has carried out funda-
mental investigations in tanning chemistry and has assembled and
published an extraordinarily large amount of practical knowledge.
For that reason Eitner was consulted by hundreds of tanners and
leather manufacturers, and also was active in the service of the
State as assistant counsellor of customs, permanent member of
the Patent office and as expert for numerous commissions. It
was also for this reason that he was distinguished by the bestowal
of the title of a Regierungsrat (member of an official council),
and the bestowal of the Order of Kaiser-Franz-Josef, otherwise
he was not honoured to the extent he merited.



4 LEATHER CHEMISTS ASSOCIATION

“As the independent Research Institute was incorporated under
the chemical-technical direction of the State Industrial School
and Eitner would be subordinated to a much younger director,
wholly unskilled in leather technology, at the end of 1909 he took
a long leave of absence from which he never returned to his
beloved Research Institute. On the 10th of April, 1913, he
resigned his office.

“He remained associated with Der Gerber longer. At the end
of the year 1910 he gave up the post as its editor but still published
many valuable treatises in this journal. Bitter are the words
with which he informed his readers and friends of the giving
up of this post.

“Until the last year of life Eitner remained active in literature,
yet in 1876 he had merely published the work “The Manufacture
of Leather in North America’. He has published all of his other
treatises in various journals, the most of them in Der Gerber.

‘“The deceased was restlessly active his entire life. It was not
easy to work with the extremely scanty means of the Versuch-
sanstalt. However, his large technical knowledge, his indefati-
gable joy in work and exemplary industry made it possible for
him to accomplish such truly extraordinary results.

“Still fairly fresh but of advancing age and not untouched by
bitter experiences, Eitner peacefully fell asleep on the 13th of
October in Kristofen near Neulengbach (North Austria) and
was buried in the small church-yard there.

May he rest in peace! Many hundred of his students, many
thousand readers of Der Gerber, all the technical men of the
whole world will remember him with respect and appreciation.”

G. W.S.

THE TANNER’S COUNCIL AND THE CHEMIST
By Robert W. Griffith

It is generally conceded by all those who attended the October
Meeting of The Tanner’s Council, which was held at the Drake
Hotel, Chicago, that it was one of the most successful Meetings
ever held by the Tanners.



THE TANNER'S COUNCIL AND THE CHEMIST )

Certainly there has been no meeting in recent years at which
so much attention has been paid to the technical side of the in-
dustry whether or no this may account for the success of the
meeting. Many of the papers presented have a direct interest
for the chemist and it seems desirable therefore to give a brief
account of the meetings and papers, insofar as they had this appeal
to our Association. It may be remarked in passing that at no
recent meeting has so great an interest been shown by the Tanners’
Council in the activities of our Association and this well may
afford encouragement for the belief that each Association is
appreciating more fully how intimately tied together are the
interests of both and how essential it is that full and free ex-
change of thought take place between them.

Of great value from the point of view of industrial recon-
struction was the paper contributed by Mr. Fred A. Miller on
“Trade Revival,” which dealt with the economics of the leather
industry, an angle of the situation which the chemist cannot ignore
if he is to be efficient in the discharge of his responsibilities.
Mr. Miller’s survey of the industry was comprehensive and well
reasoned and he sought to emphasize that tables and charts de-
picting leather values meant nothing unless they have a relation
to essential commodities in general. That the level of relative
values is the hard pan upon which the foundation of reconstructed
industry must rest and that our present job is to expedite the
balancing of values and to avail ourselves of the present oppor-
tunity to make the necessary preparation for the resumpton of
business, which will inevitably occur.

As an authority on leather manufacture, Mr. Fred A. Vogel,
needs no introduction to the American leather chemist. Him-
self trained in the technicalities of the tanning industry and sup-
plemented by a wide experience in the practical operation of a
number of tanneries, producing a large variety of leathers, there
is no one better qualified to speak on the subject of “Modernizing
the Tanning Industry,” with which Mr. Vogel held the interest
of his audience. The paper was a bold presentation of the present
situation in the tanning industry. Mr. Vogel’s survey covered
the subject of plant location or relocation, plant equipment, per-
sonnel and merchandising. He advocated a new alignment of
the industry with reference to the raw material supply and the

3



6 LEATHER CHEMISTS ASSOCIATION

market for leather. The installation of labor saving machinery
as a prime necessity, and that the greatest efficiency is based
. upon the confidence of labor in the management. One of the
essentials to a properly equipped plant organization is the chemist,
and of his part in the scheme Mr. Vogel says: “The chemist
is ever more finding his place in our midst and I am sure with
the many prominent chemical minds now engaging in our in-
dustry, our future will and must be greater. The Tanning School
for the trade chemist is one of our greatest needs, so that we
can develop both practice and theory side by side.”

From the point of view of the chemist a most delightful and
interesting paper was that read by Mr. Van A. Wallin, on “The
Gentle Art of Tanning.” The title might suggest a profound
exposition of the tanning process with all its exacting details,
but it was nothing so ordinary. Mr. Wallin tells a story of a
visit to the Leather Research Laboratory of the Tanner’s Council
at the University of Cincinnati and recounts the impressions of
a layman in a most entertaining way. Mr. Wallin was not one
of the early enthusiasts for locating the Research Laboratory at
a University, and was frankly skeptical, but after a visit to the
Laboratory at Cincinnati, he became, like the man in Oliver Gold-
smith’s poem, “Who came to scoff, but remained to pray.” Mr.
Wallin’s visit not only resulted in a most enthusiastic endorsement
of the purpose of the Leather Research Laboratory, but it inspired
him to profound thought on the fundamentals of our complex
industry, and in this respect it is to be hoped that Mr. Wallin’s
example will be emulated by an increasing number of members
of the tanning industry.

If quiet persistence and everlasting stick-to-it-ness are the
essentials to success, then Mr. Louis J. Robertson, who has so
long championed the cause of the Tanning School, is bound to win.
For some years Mr. Robertson’s path has been beset with diffi-
culties and delays, but his enthusiasm for the Tanning School does
not seem to wane. At this meeting of the Tanner’s Council Mr.
Robertson was ably assisted by Dr. Harrison Howe, of the
National Research Council, in presenting a very comprehensive
plan for the education of students in the industry. Dr. Howe, in
a most interesting talk, unfolded the plan which he submitted for
the consideration of the Tanner’s Council and which was proposed



THE TANNER’S COUNCIL AND THE CHEMIST 7

by the National Research Council after a very exhaustive study
of the subject had been undertaken by that body without any
expense to the Tanners and from an entirely independent point
of view. The plan has for its purpose the introduction of better
trained men into the tanning industry and is based upon evidence
that an industry conducted upon scientific lines attracts a better
type of workmen than where there is no opportunity to use even
such scientific knowledge as may exist. The plan contemplates
the training of two distinct classes of men, first, the actual tannery
operatives or craftmen, and second, engineers or tannery execu-
tives. The instruction of the craftmen is to be directed with the
object of giving the men a better understanding of the purpose
of their daily tasks and to enable them to receive promotion to
higher rank in the industry. For this purpose it is suggested that
a miniature tannery be located at Pratt Institute and th